
No. 19-15899

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN MCSHANNOCK, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-01873-EMC
Hon. Edward M. Chen, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

October 15, 2019

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This case involves consideration of the scope of preemption under a regulation that no longer exists.....	4
II. The requirement that national banks pay interest on escrow accounts for mortgages acquired from savings associations falls outside the field formerly preempted by HOLA’s implementing regulations.....	5
III. Conflict-preemption principles do not call for preemption here.....	17
IV. Chase’s reliance on <i>Auer</i> deference disregards the limits on that doctrine set forth in <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3, 4, 21, 22, 24
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U. S. 658 (1993)	8
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	11
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	17
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	17
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	8, 15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9, 12
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 5, 13, 19, 23
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	9, 10, 17

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U. S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	15, 16
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	8, 14
<i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortgage Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	7, 8, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations:

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	7
12 U.S.C. § 1463(a)(1) (2010)	10, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1464(a) (2010).....	3, 10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 1464(c).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1465(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1465(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5553.....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 95-630, § 1701, 92 Stat. 3641, 3714 (1978)	18
12 C.F.R. § 160.2.....	5
12 C.F.R. § 560.2 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(a) (2018).....	12, 13, 14

12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b) (2018) 12, 14
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(c) (2018) 12, 16, 20

Other:

61 Fed. Reg. 50951 (1996) 11
76 Fed. Reg. 48949 (2011) 4
82 Fed. Reg. 47083 (2017) 4
